ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Monday, 27 November 2017
f HARBOUR COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on

Tuesday, 5 December 2017

commencing at 5.30 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Amil Councillor Manning

Councillor Bye (Chairman) Councillor O'Dwyer

Councillor Carter Councillor Pentney

Councillor Ellery Councillor Robson

Councillor Hill

External Advisors

Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

HARBOUR COMMITTEE
REVISED AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 8 November 2017.

Declarations of interest

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items
on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest members
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in
guestion. A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to
influence the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of
the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Setting of Harbour
Charges 2018/2019

To consider a report that sets out the Tor Bay Harbour Authority
budget and setting of Harbour Charges.

Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit
To note the contents of the Annual Compliance Audit of the Port
Marine Safety Code.

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/2018
To consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority quarterly budget monitoring
report.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 5)

(To Follow)



10.

1.

Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2017/2018
To consider a report that reviews the Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk
Register for 2017/18.

Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions
To consider a report on the above.

Oxen Cove Fish/Shellfish Processing Facility
To note the report that will be presented to Council on 7 December
2017.

Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums.

®3)

(Pages 6 -
15)

(Pages 16 -
19)

(To Follow)

(To Follow)



Agenda Item 2

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Harbour Committee
8 November 2017
- Present :-

Councillor Bye (Chairman)

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Pentney and Robson

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

Minute Silence

Members observed a minutes silence as a mark of respect in memory of the late
Councillor Roger Stringer.

Apologies

The meeting was opened with a moments silence in memory of Councillor
Stringer.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Manning and O’Dwyer.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 26 June 2017 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Urgent items

The Committee considered the items in Minute 61 and not included on the
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting.

Oxen Cove Processing Unit

The Executive Head of Assets and Business Services highlighted that he had
been authorised by the Harbour Committee to work up detailed proposals for a
shellfish storage, depuration and processing facility in or adjacent to Oxen Cove
and that subject to a viable business case, he had been asked to submit detailed
proposals in a further report to the Harbour Committee and Council, to enable
development to commence. It was requested that, to avoid delay in bidding for
external grant funding, the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services be
authorised to engage directly with the Mayor and the Council to take this project
forward.

Page 4



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 8 November 2017

63.

Resolved:

That the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services be authorised to
engage directly with the Mayor and the Council on a capital project to deliver a
processing unit in Oxen Cove prior to and at the forthcoming December Council
meeting.

Harbour Light Building, Paignton Harbour - Alternative Business Case

Further to the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 20 March 2017, the
Committee considered an alternative business case which had been developed to
enable the Harbour Committee to consider another option for the future use of the
Harbour Light Building.

Members were advised that the alternative business case addresses the
opportunity for a single occupier of the building. This is in addition to the business
case which relates to occupation of the building by several different tenants.
Members welcomed the potential for the building to be marketed for both single
and multiple occupiers and sought reassurance that the operation of the quay
would not be hindered by the proposals.

Resolved;

I)  that, having considered the submitted alternative business case, the
Executive Head of Assets and Business Services is instructed to market the
Harbour Light Restaurant building for occupation by both one operator and
for multiple tenants/operators; and

i) that, following a suitable marketing/procurement exercise, the Executive
Head of Assets and Business Services, supported by the TDA, be asked to
secure tenants for the redeveloped building, on favourable terms, which
represent best value for the Council.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Iltem 8

ORBAY
COUNCT. iy

Meeting: Harbour Committee Date: 5" December 2017

Wards Affected: All wards in Torbay

Report Title: Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2017/18

Executive Lead Contact Details: Non-Executive Function

Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kevin Mowat
Executive Head of Assets & Business Services
Tor Bay Harbour Master

Telephone: 01803 292429
Y8 Email: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose

1.1  This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider and review the Tor
Bay Harbour Business Risk Register for 2017/18.

2. Summary

2.1 Itis accepted that in order for risk management to be truly successful it must be
integrated into the culture of an organisation, supported and led by its senior
management and communicated effectively at all levels. Consequently it is
appropriate that as Tor Bay Harbour’s governing body, the Harbour Committee
formally reviews its business risks on a regular basis.

2.2 Risk No. 4 — “To achieve financial strength and effectively manage the Harbour
Authority's assets” - remains the most significant risk due to the increasing level of
the cash dividend/asset rental levy. Although the risk score has not been elevated
this year, the reserve fund continues to diminish, the repairs budget has been cut
and the income from fish tolls, although currently strong, is always uncertain. The
probability/impact scores for Risk No. 4 are such that it could easily become a high
scoring risk and this is clearly a matter of concern.

2.3 The Committee is asked to note the Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register
attached as Appendix 1.

Page 6


mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Information

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Position

Risk management is a fundamental part of any harbour’s strategic management;
the focus of which is the identification, analysis and treatment of risk in order to add
maximum sustainable value to all of the harbour’s activities. Risk Management
increases the probability of success, and reduces both the probability of failure and
the uncertainty of achieving the harbour’s overall objectives.

As part of the requirements for corporate governance and internal control an
organisation must ‘embed’ risk management into its culture. This is not simply
having an internal audit function reviewing risk management procedures; it means,
for the harbour authority, that the Harbour Committee needs to look forward, be
dynamic, respond effectively to change and maximise opportunities.

The benefits gained in managing risk are improved strategic, operational and
financial management, continuity of knowledge and information management
processes, improved compliance and, most importantly, improved customer service
delivery. Sound management of business risks will also promote a positive external
image of Tor Bay Harbour for all stakeholders.

A harbour authority, in common with any commercial undertaking, requires effective
strategic leadership based on a complete understanding of the direction being
taken and its associated opportunities and risks.

Making informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny
and managing risk is a core principle of good governance.

Risk management is a key contributor to business planning and therefore integral
to continuous improvement and sustainability. The Risk Register is used as a
management tool to support the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan.

The harbour authority understands the importance of risk taking and acknowledges
that a certain amount of risk taking is inevitable if the harbour is to achieve its
objectives. As a harbour authority we should aim to take risks which enable
improvement and seek to avoid risks which could affect core business.

Risk registers are living documents and therefore must be regularly reviewed and
amended. The reason for monitoring key risks is to create an early warning system
for any movement in risk. The Council’s risk management strategy requires that
registers are monitored every six months. It is anticipated that the Harbour
Committee will include a formal review of the Tor Bay Harbour Risk Register within
its annual work programme. However, high scoring risks will be monitored more
frequently by the Executive Head of Business Services and referred to the Harbour
Committee for further review as required. Currently there are no high scoring risks.

The Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register 2017/18 is attached at Appendix 1. In
2011, with the help of the Council’s Corporate Risk Management team, the Risk
Register was consolidated from 39 individual risks to 9 entries linked to the
performance objectives of the harbour authority. This current Risk register has
recently been reviewed with feedback from staff and members/advisors on the

2
Page 7



Harbour Committee. A number of risks have consequently been updated and the
risk register can also be found within the Council’s performance management
software (SPAR.net).

Kevin Mowat
Executive Head of Assets & Business Services - Tor Bay Harbour Master

Appendices

Appendix 1 Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register 2017/18
Additional Information

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council - Risk Management Strategy

Page 8



6 obed

Appendix 1 - Tor Bay Harbour Authority Risk 
[...]
 for increased regional Single ward affected
funding due to service innowvation
and/or excellence
2 - Moderate | Gain of Positive local media 10 — 1000 people Moticeable improvement in service Positive effects last up to
(Event between10 coverage for up to 1 positively affected delivery for up to 1 month 1 month
requires a and 25% of month Improved safety and Potential for service area to be Minor positive change to
moderate | budget or Generates a small number welfare of up to 100 recommended for a professional natural environment
level of funding of local compliments people andfor some small excellence award Minor positive change to
resource Local community aware of groups forganisations Move towards achieving an human infrastructure
and inpuft) a minor improvement in objective on time and within budget
e el
1 - Minor Gain of up Positive local media Improved safety and Potential for an individual being Positive effects last up to
(effect to 10% of coverage lasts less than 1 welfare to an individual recommended for a professional 1 week
minimal}) budget or week 1—10 people positively acknowledgement of excellence Limited positive effect on
funding Compliment on service affected natural environment

from single individual or
small group

andfor human
infrastructure

sagiunuoddp - asueping Buuoag yoedw)




Agenda Item 9

ORBAY
COUNCL. ity

Meeting: Harbour Committee Date: 5" December 2017

Wards Affected: All wards in Torbay

Report Title: Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions

Executive Lead Contact Details: Non-Executive Function

Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kevin Mowat
Executive Head of Assets & Business Services
Tor Bay Harbour Master

Telephone: 01803 292429
Y8 Email: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose

1.1  The Pilotage Directions for Tor Bay Harbour need to be reviewed on a regular basis
as part of the Council’'s ongoing compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code.

2. Proposed Decision

2.1 That, having considered the recommendation of the Pilotage Review Working
Party, the Harbour Committee agree that following a recent review of the
existing Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions, which were published on 15t
June 2015, no further amendments are required to the Directions.

2.2 Action Needed

2.3 The Harbour Committee needs to consider the recommendation made by the
Pilotage Review Working Party that the existing Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage
Directions, which were published on 15t June 2015, do not need further amendment
at this time.

3. Summary

4.1  Torbay Council, as the Tor Bay Harbour Authority, and the Competent Harbour
Authority for the purposes of the Pilotage Act 1987, has powers under Section 7 of
the Act to make Pilotage Directions. A pilotage service must be provided if required
in the interests of safety.

4.2  Competent harbour authorities have specific powers under the Pilotage Act to
enable them to discharge the duties imposed under that Act.

4.3 A competent harbour authority has specific powers and duties for marine pilotage
and must issue pilotage directions if it decides, based on its assessment of the
risks, that pilotage should be made compulsory. The directions must specify how

1
Page 16


mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk

4.4

4.5

and to which vessels they apply. Ship owners and any other interested parties who
use the port on a regular basis, must be consulted before the directions are
implemented. Current operational risk assessments indicate the need for
compulsory pilotage for specific vessels in certain weather conditions.

Tor Bay Harbour Authority is committed to complying with its legal obligations and
to complying with the Port Marine Safety Code. After a period of consultation and
having considered all the relevant comments, the Authority is recommended to
adopt the new Pilotage Direction and to publish the same in accordance with
Section 7 (6) of the Pilotage Act, so as to bring it to the notice of those persons
likely to be interested.

It is essential that Tor Bay Harbour Authority has Pilotage Directions that are fit for
purpose. Keeping such Directions under regular review reflects national best
practice.

Supporting Information

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Position

On 30" March 2000 the Harbours Sub-Committee received a report on the newly
published Port Marine Safety Code. The Committee resolved that the requirements
of the Code be implemented, as specified, by the end of 2001. Consequently a
Marine Safety Risk Review was undertaken for Tor Bay Harbour Authority by Willis
(UK) Ltd. Willis identified the need for a formal review of the existing Pilotage
Directions, including consultation with all relevant stakeholders. It was specifically
stated that the issue of pilotage provision in bad weather should be addressed.
Options for consideration included the withdrawal of compulsory pilotage, part
withdrawal (zoning) of compulsory pilotage, reduction of the waters controlled by
Tor Bay Harbour Authority, investment in a radar controlled system and pilotage
resources to ensure diligent regulation of compulsory pilotage.

During the winter of 2002/03 further work was undertaken to review the Pilotage
Directions with the Harbour Masters and consultants Marine Enforcement Limited.
This work concluded with a consultation exercise on a new draft Pilotage Direction.
Following the consultation period a revised set of Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage
Directions were approved in July 2003.

In September 2014 the most recent set of Pilotage Directions were approved by the
Harbour Committee and these were published in June 2015.

A Pilotage Review Working Party was appointed by the Harbour Committee in June
2017 — “to work alongside Officers to review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay
Harbour and to recommend to the Harbour Committee any amendments to the
Pilotage Directions as and when appropriate”.

Each year the Harbour Committee receives a report with details of the annual Port
Marine Safety Code compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour
Authority, by the Devon Audit Partnership.

The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council, is the ‘Duty Holder’ under the
2
Page 17



4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.1

8.1

Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and the Devon Audit Partnership are the
appointed ‘Designated Person’.

Under the Port Marine Safety Code Authorities should determine, through risk
assessment whether any and, if so, what pilotage services need to be provided to
secure the safety of ships (including those carrying dangerous goods or harmful
substances) navigating in or in the approaches to its harbour; and whether in the
interests of safety, pilotage should be compulsory for ships navigating in any part of
that harbour or its approaches and, if so, for which ships and in which circumstances
and what pilotage services need to be provided for those ships.

Each competent harbour authority should provide such pilotage services as is
necessary.

Authorities must grant a bona fide master or deck officers of any vessel a ‘pilotage
exemption certificate’, if they demonstrate they have sufficient skill, experience and
local knowledge to pilot the vessel within the harbour. The requirements for
granting an exemption must not exceed or be more onerous than those needed for
an authorised pilot.

Each competent harbour authority may authorise suitably qualified pilots in its area.
Authorisations may relate to ships of a particular description and to particular parts
of the harbour. The authority determines the qualifications for authorisation in
respect of medical fithess standards, time of service, local knowledge, skill,
character and otherwise. It may also after giving notice and allowing a reasonable
opportunity to make representations suspend or revoke an authorisation if it
appears to the authority that the authorised person is guilty of any incompetence or
misconduct affecting his capability as a pilot, or has ceased to have the required
qualifications or failed to provide evidence that he still has them. An authorisation
may also be suspended or revoked, on reasonable notice, if any contract or other
arrangement under which the services of pilots are provided is terminated.

Possibilities and Options

To continue using the existing Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions and task the
Pilotage Review Working Party to keep the Directions under review.

Withdrawal of compulsory pilotage within Tor Bay would present unacceptable
safety and environmental risks.

The Harbour Committee will keep the Authority’s pilotage responsibilities under
review as part of the Council’s ongoing statutory duty as a Competent Harbour
authority and following its commitment to compliance with the requirements of the
Port Marine Safety Code.

Preferred Solution/Option

To approve the recommendation of the Pilotage Review Working Party and keep
using the existing Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions without any amendments.

Consultation

No consultation has been undertaken because no changes are being proposed.
3
Page 18



8. Risks
9.1 There are no key risks associated with taking this decision.

9.2  The adoption of clearly stated Harbour Pilotage Directions will enhance the Harbour
Committee’s reputation for transparency and accountability in respect of its function
as Tor Bay Harbour Authority, on behalf of Torbay Council.

Appendices

None

Additional Information

The following documents/files were used to compile this report :-
The Pilotage Act 1987

The Port Marine Safety Code — November 2016 (DfT & MCA)
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/564723/port
-marine-safety-code.pdf

A Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine Operations — March 2015 (DfT & MCA)

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/417662/qui
de-good-practice-marine-code.pdf

Tor Bay Harbour Authority — Port Marine Safety Code Safety Management System
The Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970

Existing Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions — June 2015
http://www.tor-bay-harbour.co.uk/torbay-pilotage.pdf

Page 19


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/564723/port-marine-safety-code.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/564723/port-marine-safety-code.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/417662/guide-good-practice-marine-code.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/417662/guide-good-practice-marine-code.pdf
http://www.tor-bay-harbour.co.uk/torbay-pilotage.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2017/2018
	Tor Bay Harbour Risk Register 2017-18 Dec 2017

	9 Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

5 December 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Hill, Manning and Pentney  
 

External Advisors: Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 
 

 

 
64. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robson and O’Dwyer and Mr 
Buckpitt. 
 

65. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 8 November 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Urgent items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 67 and 68, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared 
and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

67. External Advisor  
 
The Executive Head of Assets and Business Services advised that Mr Ellis’ first 
four year term of office as an External Advisor to the Harbour Committee had come 
to an end and Members were asked to consider extending his term of office for a 
further four years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mr Ellis’ term of office as an External Advisor to the Harbour Committee be 
extended for a further four years, ending in December 2021. 



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 
 

 

 
 

68. Royal Torbay Yacht Club  
 
Members received a presentation from Adrian Peach, Commodore of the Royal 
Torbay Yacht Club.  Mr Peach informed Members that the club were seeking a 
premises that were located closer to the harbour side.  He explained that the 
current premises were old and not fit for purpose, requiring a level of investment 
that the club could not sustain when being so remote from the harbour side.  Mr 
Peach advised the Committee that having worked with the Executive Head of 
Assets and Business Services a number of sites had been identified and 
subsequently discounted.  However an area known as Yachtsman’s Steps had 
been put forward and this was now being considered as a possible suitable site for 
new club facilities. 
 
The Executive Head of Assets and Business Services advised that the idea of 
Centre for Excellence for watersports in the Bay had been an aspiration for 
decades, the Tor Bay Harbour Port Master Plan was due to be refreshed and this 
would provide an opportunity for harbour users and the community to identify a 
need for such a centre in conjunction with a local club.  Whilst the Committee 
welcomed the idea, Members were reminded that procurement rules and financial 
regulations would require the Harbour Authority to secure the ‘best value’ for the 
land.  Therefore the land would have to be advertised and should multiple bids be 
received then they would need to be evaluated in accordance with procurement 
rules. 
 

69. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Setting of Harbour Charges 2018/2019  
 
Members considered the submitted report which presented the opportunity to 
consider the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, for 
the forthcoming financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget 
for 2018/19 as recommended by the Budget Review Working Party.  Members were 
advised that the charges and budget were being considered at this time to enable 
implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting of facilities for 
the coming financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour 

Liaison Forums and the recommendation from the Harbour Committee’s 
Budget Review Working Party, to increase the harbour charges for 
2018/19, by a representative average of 2.0% and approve the schedule 
of harbour charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 
 

 

ii) That, as set out in the submitted report, an additional contribution be 
made to the Council’s General Fund from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
accounts, to the equivalent value of £145,000 for 2018/19. 

 

iii) That, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2018/19, based on a 2.0% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report) be approved. 

iv) That, during 2018/19 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
should continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the 
revenue budget, and recommend a budget for 2019/20. 

 
70. Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  

 
Members noted the submitted report that provided details of the annual Port Marine 
Safety Code compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, 
by the Devon Audit Partnership and the actions identified for implementation in the 
forthcoming year ending November 2018.  The report also included a table of 
accident/incident statistics for the period from December 2016 to November 2017. 
 

71. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/2018  
 
Members noted a report that identified the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority as at the end of October 2017 to enable appropriate action to 
contain expenditure and maintain reserves at appropriate levels.  In particular 
Members were asked to note the amended outturn projections of the harbour 
accounts and adjustments to the Reserve Funds as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report. 
 

72. Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2017/2018  
 
Members noted the Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register for 2017/18 which had 
been presented to the Harbour Liaison Forums and going forward will be presented 
annually to the Harbour Committee. 
 

73. Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions  
 
Members received a report that explained the Pilotage Directions for Tor Bay 
Harbour need to be reviewed on a regular basis as part of the Council’s ongoing 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code.  It is essential that Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority has Pilotage Directions that are fit for purpose and reviewed regularly in 
order to reflect national best practice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, having considered the recommendation of the Pilotage Review Working 
Party, the Harbour Committee agreed that following a recent review of the existing 



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 
 

 

Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions, which were published on 1 June 2015, no 
further amendments are required to the Directions. 
 

74. Oxen Cove Fish/Shellfish Processing Facility  
 
The Committee noted a report that was to be presented to Council on 7 December 
2017.  Members informed the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services that 
there had been various rumours regarding this proposal and that his presentations 
to both the Brixham Chamber of Trade and Brixham Town Council had allayed a 
number of concerns. 
 

75. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the latest Torquay/Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


